Total assets 22.765.983 37.538.871 1.275 60.306.129
Total liabilities 22.341.959 41.268.818 45 63.610.822

Net balance sheet position 424.024 (3.729.947) 1.230 (3.304.693)
Net off-balance sheet position (206.065) 3.756.486 - 3.550.421

Assets on derivative instruments 1.473.318 7.161.779 - 8.635.097
Liabilities on derivative instruments   (1.679.383) (3.405.293) - (5.084.676)

Non-cash loans 1.341.516 1.627.527 - 2.969.043
 ((*)   The foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of assets comprise; 18% GBP, 65% CHF and 17% JPY.

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023
(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

62

SECTION FOUR (Continued)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

III. Explanations Related to Currency Risk (Continued):

Currency Risk Sensitivity:

The table below shows the Bank’s sensitivity to the 10% change in the US Dollar and Euro
exchange rates.

Increase in
Exchange

Rates Effect on Profit/Loss(*) Effect on Shareholders’ Equity

%
Current Period

(31.12.2023)
Prior Period
(31.12.2022)

Current Period
(31.12.2023)

Prior Period
(31.12.2022)

USD 10 319.029 2.578 981.130 287.469
EURO 10 49.637 23.063 414.765 229.241
Other 10 197 128 -  -
(*) It refers to the values before the tax effect is deducted.

Decrease in
Exchange

Rates Effect on Profit/Loss(*) Effect on Shareholders’ Equity

%
Current Period

(3.12.2023)
Prior Period
(31.12.2022)

Current Period
(31.12.2023)

Prior Period
(31.12.2022)

USD 10 (319.029) (2.578) (981.130) (287.469)
EURO 10 (49.637) (23.063) (414.765) (229.241)
Other 10 (197) (128) -  -

(*) It refers to the values before the tax effect is deducted.

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023
(Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

63

SECTION FOUR (Continued)

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

IV. Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the probability of losses that the Bank may incur due to movements in interest
rates, depending on the position status of financial instruments. Changes in interest rates affect the level